
 
 

17 May 2022 

Worthing Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

25 May 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Worthing Town Hall, Committee Rooms 

 

Committee Membership:  Councillors Noel Atkins, Jim Deen, Martin McCabe, Helen 
Silman, John Turley and 2 x vacancies.   
 
The Membership of the Committee for 2022/23 will be appointed at the Annual 
Council meeting on Friday 20th May 2022. 

 

NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Tuesday 24 May 2022. 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 

1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such as interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Monday 23 May 2022. 
 
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Wednesday 23 March 2022, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent.  

 
6. TPO 7 of 2021 The Swallows 1 Browning Road Worthing  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To consider the TPO, attached as Item 6. 

 
7. Planning Enforcement Report  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
 To consider the report by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 7. 

 
8. Planning Appeals   
 
 A verbal update by the Planning Services Manager on the appeal decisions for –  

 
 Broomhill, Mill Lane. 

 32 Central Avenue, Offington 

 45 Hurston Close 

 The Dovecotes, 55 Pembroke Avenue 

 
9. Worthing Local Plan Briefing paper May 2022  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
 To consider and note the report by the Director for the Economy, attached as 

Item 9. 
 

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 
 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this 
meeting please contact: 

Katy McMullan 
Democratic Services Officer 
01903 221006 
Katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Laura James 
Senior Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
01903 221322 
laura.james@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:Katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:laura.james@adur-worthing.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number: TPO 7 of 2021 Recommendation - Approve

Site: The Swallows 1 Browning Road Worthing BN11 4NS

Proposal: Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order 7 of 2021

Applicant: Worthing Borough
Council

Ward: Heene

Agent:
Case Officer: Jeremy Sergeant

Not to Scale
Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321

5

Agenda Item 6



Proposal, Site and Surroundings

On the 15th December 2021 a provisional Tree Preservation Order was placed on a
single Beech tree in the rear garden of The Swallows 1 Browning Road Worthing.
The order was made following application AWDM/2036/21 to fell and replace one
Beech tree in the Shakespeare Road Conservation Area, so as to retain the tree and
have further control of any works that may be requested in the future. The
application was withdrawn on 23rd November 2021, prior to the TPO being served.

Relevant Planning History

2021: Section 211 Notice under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to fell and
replace one Beech tree in the Shakespeare Road Conservation Area.

Consultations

None

Representations

Two representations have been received, one from the owners and one from Martin
Dobson Associates Arboricultural Consultants, who are acting as the owners Agents.
The owners letter was:

We are in receipt of your hand delivered letter dated 15th December 2021.

We would begin this reply by making our full objections to your plans to place a TPO
on a tree that is positioned in our rear garden.

We have just purchased 1 Browning Road, the property transaction completed 20th
October 2021.

Prior to us purchasing this property we contacted Worthing & Adur planning
department in June 2021 to make our enquiries before we proceeded to place an
offer on the property.

First of all we wanted to understand that the property was within a C
[...]
reservation Order is considered necessary to ensure that any future
works can be considered and, if required, amended by the Local Planning Authority.
Applications for works to non preserved trees in a Conservation Area cannot be
given conditions or amendments. Although Conservation Area applications are
occasionally withdrawn with no further action from the Council, in this case it was
considered appropriate to serve a Tree Preservation Order as some works are likely
to be imminent (given that the Arboricultural Report identifies the need for regular
pollarding) and as such Worthing Council would wish to ensure that any such works
are carried out in an appropriate manner with the imposition of conditions if
necessary.

Although it is less common to place Tree Preservation Orders on trees in rear
gardens, normally because they have less public views, however in this case the
tree is clearly visible from the road and provides a backdrop to the surrounding
properties.

The Tree Prevention Order is to ensure that any future works can be assessed by
the Local Planning Authority. It is recommended that in the interests of local amenity,
the Tree Preservation Order  is confirmed.

8



AWDM 2036-21 1 Browning Rd Beech from north

9



AWDM 2036-21 1 Browning Rd Beech from West

Recommendation

That Worthing Tree Preservation Order Number 7 of 2021 be confirmed as
made.

10



11



This page is intentionally left blank



Worthing Planning Committee
25th May 2022

Agenda Item no.7

Ward: Heene

Enforcement report Karma Lounge, 171-173 Tarring Road, Worthing

Report by the Director for Economy

1.0 Background

1.1 Karma Lounge is situated on the corner of Tarring Road and St Botolphs
Road, occupying 171 and 173 Tarring Road which was formerly a furniture
and house clearance shop for many years.

1.2 AWDM/1375/21 was received on 20th July 2021 which was an application for
permitted development for prior approval for change of use from shop to
cafe/restaurant (Class E) with 
[...]
ions are necessary.

4.8 Following further discussions with Environmental Health it is recommended
that an enforcement notice is served seeking to restrict the hours of use of the
premises to 11.00 pm and that no drinks shall be taken outside after 10.00
pm. In addition, recorded or live music shall be restricted to background noise
levels within the premises and there shall be no playing of recorded or live
music in the external seating area areas. The new blockwork wall is
unattractive and detracts from the visual amenities of the area. As this and
the associated seating is unauthorised it is recommended that the wall be
rendered and painted to a colour to be agreed before issuing the enforcement
notice.

17



4.9 The enclosure of the rear yard is hidden from any public viewpoint. Whilst it is
visible from the garden of the adjoining property it does not have an adverse
impact to that extent that enforcement action could be justified.

4.10 The extraction system at the rear for the kitchen is still in place but not in use
as Air Fryers are being used. There are no windows in the kitchen but there is
an open hatch to the restaurant. Environmental Health confirms that the
complaint they had relating to the extraction has been withdrawn on the basis
of no noise or odour. The extractor is not visible from a public viewpoint and
given that it is not in use it is not considered expedient to pursue enforcement
action at this time.

5.0 Recommendation

5.1 The Committee is recommended to delegate authority to the Head of
Legal Services to serve an enforcement notice in connection with the
unauthorised use and associated operational development to ensure
that the use can only continue in accordance with the following planning
conditions:

1. The premises shall only open between the hours of 0900 hours and 1100
hours

2. There shall be no use of the outside tables and chairs after 10.00 pm and
there shall be no amplified or live music played outside of the building at any

[...]
ed to ensure that the Worthing Local Plan is legally compliant and passes the
government's tests of 'soundness'.  In response, the Council prepared a Schedule of
proposed Main Modifications and associated documents.  These were published for
consultation on April 5 th.  It is important to note that this is a focussed consultation relating
just to the proposed Main Modifications and related documents and that this is not an
opportunity to comment on or object to other areas of the Plan which remain unchanged.

The consultation period closes at midnight on 17th May.  As this is after this note was
prepared a verbal update summarising the representations will be provided at the Planning
Committee meeting.  At the time of writing this report only 7 representations have been
received and none of these raise any substantive concerns on the Modifications proposed
to the Plan considered at the Examination in Public.

22

https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/planning-policy/worthing/worthing-background-studies-and-info/
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/worthing-local-plan/sustainability-appraisal/
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/media/Media,166193,smxx.pdf
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/media/Media,166193,smxx.pdf


Next Steps

All representations on the Modifications will be sent to the Inspector who will consider them
before finalising the examination report.  Normally, all issues arising from the consultation
on the MMs should be capable of being considered through the written representations
procedure. Further hearing sessions will only be necessary exceptionally.

We expect that we may receive the Inspector’s Final Report in late summer.  If, as we hope,
the Plan is found to be ‘sound’ we will ask Council in the autumn to formally adopt the WLP
as the Council’s development plan. When in place, the new Plan will replace the borough's
existing local planning policies and will be an important consideration in deciding planning
applications.

Further Information:

Worthing Local Plan - https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/worthing-local-plan/

Worthing Planning Policy - https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/planning-policy/worthing/

Contact

Ian Moody (Planning Policy Manager – Worthing)
01273 263009
Ian.moody@adur-worthing.gov.uk

23

https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/worthing-local-plan/
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/planning-policy/worthing/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 TPO 7 of 2021 The Swallows 1 Browning Road Worthing
	7 Planning Enforcement Report
	9 Worthing Local Plan Briefing paper May 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Worthing Planning Committee 
 held in the Worthing Town Hall, Committee Rooms on 

25 May 2022 
At 6.30pm 

 
 

Councillor Jim Deen (Chair) 
Councillor John Turley (Vice-Chair) 

  
                  Councillor Noel Atkins   Councillor Russ Cochran 
                   **Councillor Dan Coxhill   Councillor Helen Silman  
         **Councillor Emma Taylor   Councillor Andy Whight           
                       
** Absent 
  
Officers:       Planning Services Manager, Planning Policy Manager, Senior Legal Officer, 

and Democratic Services Officer 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
  

 

 
WBC-PC/1/22-23  Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Nigel Morgan substituted for Councillor Dan Coxhill 
Councillor Sally Smith Substituted for Councillor Emma Taylor 
 
WBC-PC/2/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
Cllr Atkins declared an interest in items 6 and 7 as a resident of Heene Ward. He also 
declared an interest in item 8 as a Salvington Councillor and as an elected member of 
WSCC. 
Cllr Cochran declared an interest in item 7 as he was on the Licensing Committee at which 
the Karma Lounge licensing application was heard. 
Cllr Silman declared an interest in item 7 as a Heene Councillor. 
Cllr Whight declared an interest in item 8 as a Marine Councillor. 
 
WBC-PC/3/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
WBC-PC/4/22-23   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 23 March 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
WBC-PC/5/22-23   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
2 

 

WBC-PC/6/22-23   TPO 7 of 2021 The Swallows 1 Browning Road Worthing 
 

The Chair stated that this item had been removed from the agenda as, on the advice of 
Officers, the TPO was no longer being confirmed.  
The Chair explained to the members and gallery that when the report was originally prepared 
Officers were unaware that the Tree Officer had identified evidence of fungal infection within 
the tree which would result in the tree dying prematurely. However, the Tree Officer would be 
able to continue to monitor the tree as it was within a conservation area. 
 
WBC-PC/7/22-23   Planning Enforcement Report 

 
The Planning Services Manager delivered an Enforcement Report on Karma Lounge, 171-
173 Tarring Road, Worthing, clarifying that there were no further additions to the report and 
explaining the background and development of the site. 
 
There were three representations from registered speakers, one in objection to the 
Enforcement Report from a director of the company that owned Karma Lounge. There were 
two in favour of the Enforcement Report, one from the Ward Councillor and one from a 
resident, living adjacent to the site. 
 
The comments of those speaking in favour of the Enforcement Report encompassed aspects 
of noise and disruption due to the site having an outside drinking area with some fixed 
seating, excessive noise due to two recent events held at the premises, the remodelling of 
the business to reflect demand in the area and required planning permission. 
 
Members raised questions to the speakers including issues about the wall around the outside 
seating area, the fact that some of the seating was fixed and so unable to be removed when 
the premises were shut and the fact the original intended use of the site was a bakery / 
pizzeria but that it now appeared to be a bar with some food served. 
 
The Senior Legal Officer clarified for the committee that they should be certain to focus on 
planning matters alone in respect of this item and to avoid any aspect which was a licensing 
concern.  
 
The Planning Services Manager noted that it had become evident to him that the Karma 
Lounge was a premises that required planning permission but in the absence of such an 
application the Enforcement Report had become necessary. 
 
The Senior Legal Officer explained that not all breaches of planning control are necessarily 
included within an Enforcement notice and that the ethos of enforcement was expediency, 
(i.e. necessity) and proportionality. In addition there was a right of appeal against an 
Enforcement notice if the steps were considered excessive for example. She explained that 
the recommendation to the committee was to delegate authority to the Head of Legal 
Services to serve the Enforcement notice but that he and the Officers would use their 
discretion to look at all the evidence and decide whether any of the steps recommended 
within the Enforcement Notice were excessive or readily enforceable.  
 
The Senior Legal Officer clarified for the committee that 30 days’ notice is usually given 
before an Enforcement notice comes into force (there is a statutory period) and if an appeal 
is lodged the Enforcement notice would not take effect until the appeal had been considered. 
 
An adjournment was held at 7.24 pm for a discussion between the Chair and Officers. 



 

 
3 

 

The meeting was reconvened at 7.35 pm. 
 
Following the adjournment, the applicant committed to submitting a planning application by 
30 June. 
 
The Chair advised the committee that the Officers had a proposed revision to the 
recommendation which the Senior Legal Officer read out -  
 
The committee was recommended to delegate authority to the Head of Legal Services to 
serve an enforcement notice which would not take effect until the 1st July 2022 in connection 
with the unauthorised use and associated operational development to ensure that the use 
could only continue in accordance with the following matters to make it acceptable in 
planning terms to the local planning authority.  
 
The Planning Services Manager explained that this postponement would allow for a planning 
application being offered by the owner of Karma Lounge to be forthcoming by 30th June 
2022 which would then render the Enforcement Notice unnecessary if granted. 
 
Councillor Silman requested that it be on record that she had requested that the wording on 
item 2 of the recommendation be changed from chairs to seating. 
 
The Committee agreed to defer to the Officers revised recommendation and voted 
unanimously in favour of it. 
 
WBC-PC/8/22-23   Planning Appeals 

 
The Planning Services Manager gave a verbal update on the outcome of four recent appeals  
which had all been upheld. These were- 
Broomhill, Mill Lane 
32 Central Avenue, Offington 
45 Hurston Close 
The Dovecotes, 55 Pembroke Avenue 
 
WBC-PC/9/22-23   Worthing Local Plan Briefing paper May 2022 

 
The Planning Policy Manager presented the Worthing Local Plan Briefing paper to the 
committee and provided a verbal update on the 19 representations that had been submitted 
during the Worthing Local Plan Modifications Consultation. He also delivered a verbal update 
on the status of the Chatsworth Farm appeal explaining that the council had lodged an 
appeal at the High Court to challenge the appeal decision. He advised that the Council had 
been given an indication that they had passed the first stage of the process, in that it had 
been decided there were grounds for the challenge. A decision now needed to be taken as to 
whether the Council would progress to the next stage and discussions were ongoing to that 
regard. 
 
 
 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 



 

 
4 

 

 


